

Pikeville Police Department

25 Municipal Drive, Pikeville, Tennessee 37367 Phone | 423.447.2585 Facsimile | 423.447.3072 Ronald Byrd Chief of Police

David Decker Assistant Chief

PRESS RELEASE 07/09/2024

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 9, 2024

Pikeville, Tennessee – Members of the Pikeville Police Department recently received information about illegal narcotics being sold from apartment 160 in the Pikeville Town Homes. With the help of the 12th Judicial District Drug and Violent Crime Taskforce, a thorough investigation was conducted over the course of several months.

As a result of the investigation, Trae Beasley was identified and charged with a Class B Felony for conspiracy to distribute Schedule 2 Narcotics. During the arrest of Mr. Beasley, officers discovered Schedule 2 Methamphetamine and drug paraphernalia in his possession. Additionally, two other individuals inside the apartment were arrested for criminal trespass, possession of drug paraphernalia, and destruction of evidence.

The Pikeville Police Department would like to extend their gratitude to the 12th Judicial District Drug and Violent Crime Taskforce for their invaluable assistance in this case. Through the partnership and collaboration efforts of both agencies, the streets of Pikeville are now a bit safer.

"We are committed to keeping our community safe and will continue to work tirelessly to combat illegal drug activity in Pikeville," said Assistant Chief David Decker. "We encourage anyone with information about illegal drug activity to contact the Pikeville Police Department."

For more information or to report drug activity, please contact the Pikeville Police Department at 423-447-2585.

#####

Criminals hide their activities from Law Enforcement; however, they do not hide from the citizens. By working together, we can protect and enhance our small-town life.